504433734 06/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4480435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MARK S. MALONE	05/04/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XERAS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	1002 E. BLANCO
Internal Address:	SUITE B
City:	BOERNE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15470497

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)855-8028

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2109411277

Email: ipdocket@pizarrofirm.com
Correspondent Name: THE PIZARRO FIRM

Address Line 1: 3619 PAESANOS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 102

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78231

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15008.35
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTY L. COATS
SIGNATURE:	/clcoats/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment 15008.35 Signed by M. Malone#page1.tif source=Assignment 15008.35 Signed by M. Malone#page2.tif source=Assignment 15008.35 Signed by M. Malone#page3.tif source=Assignment 15008.35 Signed by M. Malone#page4.tif

PATENT 504433734 REEL: 042829 FRAME: 0783

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to a separate agreement by and between Mark S. Malone, a US citizen residing at 264 Horse Hill, Boerne, Texas 78006, and Cory R. A. Hallam, a Canadian citizen residing at 7 Inwood Moss, San Antonio, Texas 78248 (collectively, "ASSIGNORS," and each, an "ASSIGNOR"), and Xeras Medical Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation having its principal place of business at 1002 E. Blanco Rd., Suite B, Boerne, Texas 78006 ("ASSIGNEE"), and for the sum of ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. Each ASSIGNOR has assigned, and hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under:
 - a. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/470,497 filed March 27, 2017 and entitled Method and Apparatus for Monitoring Compliance with Physical Therapy Regimes, and naming such ASSIGNORS as inventors (the "Application"), and all subject matter disclosed therein ("Inventions");
 - b. all non-provisional applications claiming priority to the Application or disclosing the Inventions, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority based thereon, and all applications for Letters Patent and equivalents thereof which have been or may hereafter be filed for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and
 - c. all right of action on account of past, present and/or future infringement based on or otherwise related to the Application and/or unauthorized use of the Inventions (including without limitation action for damages, legal, equitable and other relief) (the "Rights of Action").
- ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 3. Each ASSIGNOR, for such ASSIGNOR but not for any other ASSIGNOR, represents and warrants that it (a) has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, (b) has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and (c) will not challenge or dispute the ownership, validity or enforceability of the Application or any other Letters Patent that may issue for the Inventions, or the Rights of Action, either directly or indirectly, nor allow any person or entity under such ASSIGNOR's control to do so.
- 4. Each ASSIGNOR will, and will cause persons under such ASSIGNOR's control to, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to such ASSIGNOR respecting the Inventions and said Application, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain, enforce and protect the Rights of Action, the Application and the Inventions in all countries, provided only that ASSIGNEE shall pay, or reimburse such ASSIGNOR for, all reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred by such ASSIGNOR incident to the performance of its obligations under this paragraph.

[signature pages follow]

Docket No. 15008.35

ASSIGNOR

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this 1 day of
	Mark S. Malone
STATE OF TEXAS	§ .
COUNTY OF <u>hendall</u>	\$ §
On this <u>d</u> day of <u>MAQ</u> , State and County aforesaid, personally appeare the person of that name, who signed and sealed same to be his free act and deed.	20 <u>17</u> , before me, a Notary Public in and for the ed <u>Mayk Malone</u> , known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
HAYLEY MALONE Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-14-2021 Notary ID 131090344	Wayley Malore Hayley Malone Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires: 04-14-2021

ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereun , 20	nto set my hand and seal this day of
	Cory R. A. Hallam
STATE OF TEXAS	§ &
COUNTY OF	§
State and County aforesaid, personally app	, 20, before me, a Notary Public in and for the eared, known to me to be aled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the
	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires:

Docket No. 15008.35

ASSIGNEE

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledge Application(s), Inventions, Rings ASSIGNEE by each ASSIGNEE	ights of Action, a						
IN TESTIMONY WHEREC		set my	hand	and seal	this	day	of
		Cory R. A. Hallam, President Xeras Medical Technologies, Inc.					
STATE OF TEXAS	§						
COUNTY OF	\$						
On this day of State and County aforesaid, the person of that name, who same to be his free act and de	signed and sealed	, 20, ed d the forego	before r	ne, a Nota rument, an	ry Public ii , known d he ackno	n and for to me to owledged	the be the
	•	Public, Sta		xas			

Docket No. 15008.35 4

PATENT REEL: 042829 FRAME: 0787